City's total OPEB liability 71,337,977$   80,432,528$   91,572,310$

For the governmental activities, the total OPEB liability is generally liquidated by the general fund.

OPEB Expense. For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized OPEB expense of ($2,889,480).

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 3.44%, as well as what the City’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.44%) or 1% higher
(4.44%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend. The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

85

CITY OF PONTIAC, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

16. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR INDIVIDUAL PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT FUNDS

General City
Employees' Police and Fire Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement Retirement

System System System VEBA Total
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 367,968$   2,483,341$   959,914$   3,811,223$
Investments at fair value:

U.S. government obligations
and agencies -   -   1,806,994   1,806,994

Government agency notes and debentures 45,022,426   -   -   45,022,426
Mortgage-backed securities -   -   1,026,819   1,026,819
Collateralized mortgage obligations -   -   259,509   259,509
U.S. government securities -   27,134,509   -   27,134,509
U.S. government mortgage-backed

securities 24,433,223   4,487,418   -   28,920,641
Commercial paper 1,374,677   -   -   1,374,677
Commercial mortgage pools 2,902,745   -   -   2,902,745
Asset-backed securities 4,430,230   -   505,174   4,935,404
Corporate and other bonds 24,201,768   8,371,416   1,170,068   33,743,252
Foreign bonds and notes -   -   97,947   97,947
Limited partnerships 61,350,425   31,417,198   5,991,834   98,759,457
Domestic stock -   135,963,922   -   135,963,922
Short-term investments 14,337,034   2,005,360   1,435,952   17,778,346
Equities -   -   27,194,818   27,194,818
Domestic equities 315,202,803   -   -   315,202,803
Private equities 12,513,071   -   -   12,513,071
Real estate -   20,272,246   -   20,272,246
Real estate investment trusts -   -   857,596   857,596

Accrued interest and
dividends receivable 1,124,707   222,402   48,246   1,395,355

Due from broker -   -   37,187   37,187
Other receivables 9,172   -   -   9,172
Due from Police and Fire

Retirement System VEBA -   86,983   -   86,983

Total assets 507,270,249   232,444,795   41,392,058   781,107,102

continued…

Plan Net Position as of December 31, 2017

86

CITY OF PONTIAC, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

General City
Employees' Police and Fire Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement Retirement

System System System VEBA Total
Liabilities (continued)

Due to City of Pontiac -$   -$   72,778$   72,778$
Due to Police and Fire

Retirement System -   -   86,698   86,698
Accounts payable and

other 833,572   223,654   280,536   1,337,762

Total liabilities 833,572   223,654   440,012   1,497,238

Net position restricted for
pension and other
employee benefits 506,436,677$   232,221,141$   40,952,046$   779,609,864$

concluded.

General City
Employees' Police and Fire Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement Retirement

System System System VEBA Total
Additions

Investment income:
Interest and dividend

income 7,395,261$   4,082,300$   580,550$   12,058,111$
Net increase in

fair value 63,187,877   25,515,419   4,082,395   92,785,691
Less investment

related expenses (2,714,532)   (731,151)   (154,417)   (3,600,100)

Net investment income 67,868,606   28,866,568   4,508,528   101,243,702

Contributions -
Employer -   1,773,627   -   1,773,627

Miscellaneous and
litigation revenue 29,291   5,188   845   35,324

Total additions 67,897,897   30,645,383   4,509,373   103,052,653

continued…

Plan Net Position as of December 31, 2017

December 31, 2017
Changes in Plan Net Position for the Year Ended

87

CITY OF PONTIAC, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

General City
Employees' Police and Fire Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement Retirement

System System System VEBA Total
Deductions (continued)

Retirees' pension benefits 26,916,912$   21,170,946$   -$   48,087,858$
Retiree health benefit

payments -   -   1,887,615   1,887,615
Administrative expenses 696,340   310,593   95,449   1,102,382

Total deductions 27,613,252   21,481,539   1,983,064   51,077,855

Change in net position 40,284,645   9,163,844   2,526,309   51,974,798

Net position:
Beginning of year 466,152,032   223,057,297   38,425,737   727,635,066

End of year 506,436,677$   232,221,141$   40,952,046$   779,609,864$

concluded.

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Litigation - There are various claims and legal actions pending against the City and its various operating
units, many of which are either partially or fully covered by insurance. The City is defending against these
actions. In the opinion of City management, the ultimate amount of loss, if any, resulting from these
claims and legal actions will not be material to the financial position of the City, except for the following
matter:

Cost Settlements - The City receives grants from the State of Michigan and various federal agencies to
fund specific projects. Final determination of grant amounts is subject to audit by the responsible